DN/
JREZRS
10006 “
7""0.‘“ S

QRRRXR

REPAIR PARTS MANUAL

MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400)
LAWN TRACTOR

A4 McCULLOCH

www.mcculloch.biz

04.04.13 BD

532 44 63-26 Rev. 1 Printed in the U.S.A.



HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is designed to provide the customer with a means to identify the parts on his/her tractor
when ordering repair parts. The illustrations may or may not represent the actual assemblies; therefore,
it is not recommended to use this manual as a guide to assemble or disassemble the tractor. Some
hardware and parts are drawn larger in order to more readily identify them.

Each tractor has its own model number.
The model number for your tractor can be found on the fender under the seat.
When ordering parts, always give the following information:

* Product - “TRACTOR”

* Model Number - “M19542 (96041027400)”

 Part Number

* Part Description

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ST 07 5 | 1 O 3
I 0 8 o 0 4-5
0 S 6-7
(5] 21} 7] I SR B B b 8-9
L ] 10-11
S 8 =3 =3 2 | 12-13
MOWER DECK .....oueeieisiiriniissssssss s ssss s s s ssssss s s s e snss s sssmssss s s s nnnas 14-15
L0 A o | 16
S ] L 17
D] 03 I 18



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74
SCHEMATIC

SCH11
o+ -
ol 1]1]10
BATTERY
, _SOLENOID _ STARTER
RED O \ Q RED b(‘ ) :
AMMETER FUSE | | BLACK
(OPTIONAL) T
| I
WHITE o e - WHITE
,,,,,,,, ‘
L ,—{TT}J
—O 1 O— 3 i
1 | —O | O
—0O ' O j ATTACHMENT CLUTCH
I (CLUTCH OFF)
| | BLACK
,,,,,,,, | N\~
CLUTCH/BRAKE GRAY
(PEDALUP) [ | __ _ - - - -—-—-_--—-—-—-——Z
| |
BLACK | REVERSE SWITCH |
‘ (NOT IN REVERSE) |
BLACK | |
| |
r--TT oo T o |
BLACK I |
A2 BLACK |
Y\ BLACK < hd SEAT SWITCH I
13 BLACK (NOT OCCUPIED) !
. U\ BLACK L ~ I
oL I
)\6 GRAY :
1 |
: JUNCTION |
ICONNECTOR [T °X° 7~ 7N ° [~
y | fP 5
= I I
£ l SHORTING |
Q CONNECTOR
NOTE 2 | CHASSIS |
YOUR TRACTOR IS 1HARNESS  ___ _____________ I
EQUIPPED WITH A SPECIAL
ALTERNATOR SYSTEM.
THE LIGHTS ARE NOT [ :
CONNECTED TO THE () 'eNmoN L) SPARK
BATTERY, BUT HAVE THEIR UNIT (SIIDUL%SGSAOF;\J.
OWN ELECTRICAL SOURCE. TWIN CYL. ENGINES)
BECAUSE OF THIS, THE (OPTIONAL)
BRIGHTNESS OF THE LIGHTS HOUR O BLACK
WILL CHANGE WITH ENGINE METER
SPEED. AT IDLE THE LIGHTS |&
WILL DIM. AS THE ENGINE IS |®
SPEEDED UP, THE LIGHTS POWER OUTLET
WILL BECOME THEIR (OPTIONAL)
BRIGHTEST. FUEL SHUT-OFF
SOLENOID giﬁﬂE’GIDIIéG@Sgg&EF’%WF’?AUTPUT (ZSFYERE-GT ﬁ\lécsvls%% BISCONN ECTED)
(IF SO EQUIPPED)
RED O < @ riii?riiniiiniiiiiiiil
® P ' LIGHTING SYSTEM OUTPUT | w ®
: O/ ! 5AMPAC@3600RPM  DIODE ' ALTERNATOR |
| O | ORANGE L‘ NN ‘
L LIGHT SWITCH | 14 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM (LIGHTS OFF)
BROWN @ BLACK
HEADLIGHTS
IGNITION SWITCH [——l
POSITION | CIRCUIT  “MAKE” D; O
ofF  Tvicim WIRING INSULATED CLIPS —@—
PP y—— e o, G NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED ~ NON-REMOVABLE
CLIPS WERE REMOVED FOR CONNECTIONS
RUN B+AL L¥A2 D, O SERVICING OF UNIT, THEY
START |[B+S+Al SHOULD BE RE-INSTALLED TO O
= PROPERLY SECURE YOUR REMOVABLE
CHASSIS HARNESS DASH HARNESS WIRING. CONNECTIONS
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR
(MATING SIDE) (MATING SIDE)

3



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

ELECTRICAL

TO2K

With 12V Outlet Option

103
With Service Minder Option




TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

ELECTRICAL

KEY PART

NO. NO.

1 532 16 34-65
2 874 76 04-12
8 532 19 32-28
16 53217 61-38
21 532 18 37-59
22 53200 41-52
25 53241 28-94
26 53217 51-58
27 873 51 04-00
28 532 1988-85
29 53219 27-49
30 53219 33-50
33 5324119-33
34 532 1107-12
40 5324010-98
41 817 72 04-08
42 53213 15-63
43 532 19 25-07
55 81706 05-12
71 532 44 15-44
79 53217 52-42
87 532 1978-02
90 532 4353-95
92 53219 66-15
93 53219 25-40
94 53219 18-34

DESCRIPTION

Battery

Bolt Hex Hd 1/4-20 unc x 3/4
Battery Box

Switch Interlock

Harness Socket Light

Bulb, Light #1156

Cable Starter

Fuse

Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc
Cable Ground

Switch Seat

Switch Ign

Key/Chain

Switch Light/Reset
Harness Ign. Dash

Screw Thd Cut 1/4-20 x 1/2
Cover Terminal Red
Solenoid

Screw Thdrol 5/16-18 x 3/4
Harness Chassis

Socket Asm. Bulb

Switch Interlock Clutch
Cover Terminal Battery
Harness Pigtail Console ROS
Screw Plastite 10-14 x 2.0
Module Reverse ROS

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74
CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES

chassis-tex_elite-sv-pro_26_r1



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES

KEY PART

NO.

306

NO.

532 41 17-64
532 19 45-88
532 18 97-54
532 18 97-48
532 18 97-55
532 19 61-25
817 06 05-12
532 42 09-86
873 68 05-00
817 49 05-08
581 68 48-01
532 41 63-58
532 18 49-21
532 40 97-30
581 85 79-01
532 18 43-22
532 40 78-07
532 19 95-35
817 00 06-12
532 14 24-32
532 19 32-43
532 40 07-76
532 19 52-28
532 19 54-57
532 40 47-96
532 19 30-57
874 52 05-20
532 18 97-53
817 00 05-12
873 90 05-00
532 41 45-79
532 18 38-33
532 18 38-32
874 76 05-12
532 40 91-67
532 19 63-95
532 19 51-61
532 40 61-29
873 93 05-00
817 60 04-06
873 90 06-00

DESCRIPTION

Dash

Hood

Lens Grille LH

Grille

Lens Grille RH

Plate Engine

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Fender

Nut Crown Lock 5/16-18
Screw THDROL 5/16-18 x 1/2
Clip Fuel Line

Screw #10 x 0.750 BOS Thread
Bumper Hood

Cupholder

Bolt

Duct Heat Hood

Bracket Pivot

Shield Browning

Screw Hexwsh Thdrol 3/8-16 x 3/4
Screw Hex Wsh Hi-Lo 1/4 x 1/2 unc
Crossmember

Screw 10-24 x 5/8 Wshd Qdrx
Bushing Steering

Chassis

Bushing Mtg. Fender Crgo.
Dash Lower

Bolt Full Thd. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4
Insert Grille

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Nut Lock Hex Flange 5/16-18
Console Asm. Deck Lift

Bezel RH

Bezel LH

Bolt Hex Hd. 5/16-18 unc x 3/4
Rod Pivot Chassis

X-Piece Hood Stop

Stud Fastener

Spacer Fender

Nut Center Lock 5/16-18 unc
Screw Hex Washead 1/4-20 x 3/8
Nut Lock

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74
DRIVE

70

-

g

=,

33

peerless_fender_53

drive-tex



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

DRIVE

KEY PART

NO. NO.
[
2 532 12 35-83
15 81913 13-16
17 5321972-97
22 5321976-60
23 5321069-33
26 5321974-55
29 5321972-67
33 81200 00-01
35 5321977-22
37 53212 17-49
42 5321248-72
49 87211 06-14
50 5321943-27
51 873 90 06-00
52 53219 43-26
56 53219 43-46
61 53212 36-66
64 5321962-00
70 53241 12-90
73 87449 05-40
74 53214 24-32
116 873 90 05-00
125 817 0005-12
134 53219 76-58
139 87455 04-12
140 810 04 04-00
141 81909 12-10
155 81200 00-28
157 532 10 57-01

DESCRIPTION

Transaxle, Peerless 206-565
(197941) (Order parts from trans-
axle manufacturer.)

Key Square

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
Spring, Brake

Rod Shift

Knob

Spring Brake Return

Rod, Brake

Ring E

Rod, Brake, Park

Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
Cover, Foot Pedal

Bolt

Pulley Idler Flat

Lock Nut 3/8-16

Idler V-Groove

V-Belt, Drive

Pulley Transaxle

Shaft Asm. Pedal Brake Control
Console

Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 Gr. 5
Screw 1/4 x 1/2

Nut Lock Hex Flange 5/16-18
Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Asm Shift

Bolt 1/4-28 unf Gr. 8 w/Patch
Washer Lock Hvy Helical 1/4
Washer 9/32 x 3/4 x 10 Ga.
Ring Retainer

Washer Plate Shift

KEY PART

NO.

158
159
160
161
165
166
167
172
174
175
176
178
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
192
193
195
202
203
205
221
232
233

NO.

532 19 43-52
876 02 04-12
532 16 94-84
532 10 57-09
532 19 62-12
532 42 91-64
532 40 52-57
532 19 76-57
532 19 72-89
532 19 62-24
532 19 62-14
532 19 74-56
532 13 70-57
532 44 15-04
872 11 06-22
532 19 43-21
81913 32-10
532 19 43-23
532 19 43-17
532 19 43-18
532 15 03-60
817 06 05-12
532 19 73-32
532 16 62-31
81911 11-16
53212 17-48
532 40 31-87
874 78 07-16
532 40 52-96

DESCRIPTION

Belt Keeper

Pin Cotter 1/8 x 3/4

Retainer Clip

Spring, Return, Clutch

Bushing Shaft Brake Hand Control
Nut Push .625

Latch Brake Parking

Strap Torque LH

Nut Push

Shaft Asm. Shift

Arm Clevis Rod Shift

Spring Shift

Spacer Axle

Handle Parking

Bolt

Spacer Retainer

Washer

Link Clutch Ground Drive
Bellcrank Ground Drive
Keeper Bellcrank Ground Drive
Nut Lock Center 1/4-28 Fnthd
Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Bracket Brake Rod

Link Transaxle

Washer 11/32 x 11/16 x 16 Ga.
Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 16 Ga.
Retainer Spring Clip Handle
Bolt Fin Hex 7/16-14 x1 Gr. 5
Washer Serrated

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



10

MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
Spark Arrester
x_BS_36

engine-te

TRACTOR - -
ENGINE




TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

ENGINE

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 - ——-=--- Engine Briggs Model No. 31P677-3373-G1
(438211) (Order parts from engine manufacturer.)

2 53213 73-52  Muffler

9 532 1943-19  Keeper Belt Engine

12 5324019-85  Pulley Engine

15 58324075-45  Tank Fuel

18 5324302-20 Cap Asm

20 5321838-97  Control Throttle

21 5324163-58 Screw #10 x .750 BOS Thread

28 5321370-40 Fuel Line

29 5321371-80  Spark Arrester Kit

37 5321234-87 Clamp Hose

42 81004 07-00 Washer Lock 7/16

45 87351 04-00 Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc

69 53216 52-91 Gasket

79 5321923-34  Screw 5/16-18 x .75

84 8170606-20 Screw 3/8-16 x 1-1/4

85 53217 39-37 Bolt 7/16-20 x 4

90 8170006-16  Screw 3/8-16 x 1

96 81909 14-16  Washer 9/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga.

97 8176704-12  Screw 1/4 - 20 x 3/4

122 53242 19-22  Extension Drain Oil

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches 1 inch

=25.4 mm

For engine service and replacement parts, call the toll free number

for your engine manufacturer listed below:
Briggs & Stratton 1-800-233-3723

Engine Power Rating Information

The gross power rating for individual gas engine models is labeled in accordance with SAE (Society of Automotive En-
gineers) code J1940 (Small Engine Power & Torque Rating Procedure), and rating performance has been obtained and
corrected in accordance with SAE J1995 (Revision 2002-05). Torque values are derived at 3060 RPM; horsepower values
are derived at 3600 RPM. Actual gross engine power will be lower and is affected by, among other things, ambient operat-
ing conditions and engine-to-engine variability. Given both the wide array of products on which engines are placed and
the variety of environmental issues applicable to operating the equipment, the gas engine will not develop the rated gross
power when used in a given piece of power equipment (actual “on-site” or net power). This difference is due to a variety
of factors including, but not limited to, accessories (air cleaner, exhaust, charging, cooling, carburetor, fuel pump, etc.),
application limitations, ambient operating conditions (temperature, humidity, altitude), and engine-to-engine variability.
Due to manufacturing and capacity limitations, Briggs & Stratton may substitute an engine of higher rated power for this
Series engine.

11



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74
STEERING ASSEMBLY

steering-tex STDHRS_3_r2

12



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

STEERING ASSEMBLY

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 532 42 41-46
2 532 41 81-68
4 532 40 30-87
5 532 40 30-88
6 532 12 49-31
7 532 12 17-48
8 812 00 00-29
9 532 12 12-32
13 53212 17-49
14 81004 06-00
15 873 54 06-00
16 53242 93-73
19 53219 47-29
20 53241 12-91
21 532 18 67-37
22 53242 05-37
26 53242 41-47
28 81700 06-12
33 81004 05-00
35 5321947-32
45 8191138-12
53 532 18 89-67
57 532 40 74-65
58 53219 47-47
59 53219 47-48
60 87397 10-00
61 532 19 47-40
62 53219 47-41
63 81700 05-12
64 532 19 98-49
66 87102 07-48
67 53219 47-37
68 87390 07-00
69 532 1991-62
70 5321961-97
71 532 19 07-52
72 53242 89-82
74 53212 49-37

DESCRIPTION

Wheel, Steering

Axle Asm., Front

Spindle Asm., LH

Spindle Asm., RH

Washer .75 x 1.230 Thrust
Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Ga.
Ring, Clip #T5304-75

Cap, Spindle

Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
Washer, Lock Hvy Hicl Spr 3/8
Nut, Crown Lock 3/8-24 unf
Shaft Steering

Plate Steering

Boot Steering

Adapter, Wheel Steering
Steering Support Lower

Insert, Wheel Steering

Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4

Washer Lock 5/16

Gear, Sector Plate

Washer 11/32 x 2-3/8 x 12 Ga.
Washer Hardened .793 x 1.637 x .060
Bracket Upstop

Bolt Shoulder Sector Pivot CFM
Washer Thrust Sector Steering
Nut Flange Lock 5/8-11
Draglink, LH

Draglink, RH

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Retainer Clip Spring Steering
Bolt Hex Fghd 7/16-14 x 3 Serr
Bushing PM Front Axle

Nut Lock Flange 7/16-14 Gr. 5
Washer 1.5 x .505 x .118
Bracket Deck Susp. Front
Shaft Ext. Steering

Bolt Fin Hx 5/16-18 x 4
Bearing

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm

13



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

MOWER DECK

©
©
®
)
5
x
2
<
5]
€
[a]
o
g

14



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

MOWER DECK
KEY PART

NO. NO.

1 532 19 64-95
6 532 19 51-86
7 532 41 63-58
8 532 19 30-03
11 532 13 89-71
13 53219 28-72
14 532 18 72-81
15 532 11 04-85
19 532 19 65-39
20 5321597-70
21 873 68 05-00
23 53219 25-57
24 53210 53-04
25 53219 70-26
26 532 11 04-52
27 53240 30-04
29 53213 14-91
30 53217 39-84
31 532 18 76-90
32 53219 74-73
33 53240 02-34
34 8721106-12
36 5321973-79
37 8191313-16
38 53243 25-20
40 87390 06-00
42 53219 84-10
43 53219 72-56
46 53213 77-29
47 53219 72-50
55  5324371-10
56 532 19 90-92
57 81700 06-16
59 53214 10-43

DESCRIPTION

Mower Housing

Arm Suspension

Screw #10 x 0.750
Bolt/Washer Asm. 7/16-20 unf
Blade, 42" Hi-Lift (For bagging
or discharge)

Shaft Assembly, Mandrel
Housing, Mandrel

Bearing, Ball, Mandrel

Bolt, Shoulder

Baffle, Vortex

Nut Crown Lock 5/16-18
Bracket, Deflector

Cap, Sleeve

Spring, Torsion, Deflector

Nut, Push

Shield, Deflector

Rod, Hinge

Screw Thdrol. Rolling Wsh. Hd.
Washer, Spacer

Pulley, Mandrel

Nut, Toplock, Flanged

Bolt Carr. Sh. 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 Gr. 5
Pulley Idler

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
Keeper Belt LH Mandrel

Nut, Lock Flg. 3/8-16 unc
Spring Trosion Brake

Spring Torsion Retainer

Screw Thdrol. 1/4-20 x 5/8
Bracket Clutch Cable

Arm, Idler

Spacer, Retainer

Screw Hex Wsh. Thd. 3/8-16 x 1
Guard, Tuv. Idler (94)

15

KEY
NO.

PART
NO.

532 19 72-61
872 11 06-16
532 19 94-77
532 19 97-90
532 40 30-12
532 42 96-36
872 14 05-05
532 19 83-32
817 00 05-10
532 12 48-42
532 18 86-06
81912 14-14
532 19 72-58
532 19 72-59
532 19 92-04
532 19 31-97
532 40 19-71
532 43 51-11
532 19 51-61
873 90 05-00
532 19 72-60
817 00 06-12

532 15 29-27

532 41 55-98
532 19 28-70

532 43 77-30

DESCRIPTION

Arm Brake Mower

Bolt Rdhd. Sgnk. 3/8-16 unc x 2
Arm Brake Mower

Linkage Brake

Handle, Clutch Cable

V-Belt

Bolt Rdhd. Sgnk. 5/16-18 x 5/8
Clutch Asm. Manual

Screw 5/16-18

Bolt, Shoulder

Wheel, Gauge

Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 14 Ga.
Keeper Belt Eng. LH

Keeper Belt Eng. RH

Keeper Belt

Pulley, Idler, Flat

Spring Return

Cable Clutch Manual w/Spr.
Stud Fastener

Nut Lock Hex Flange

Bracket Brake Stand LH

Screw Hex Wsh. Thdrol. 3/8-16
x 3/4

Screw #10-32.5 3/8

Port Washout

Mandrel Assembly (Includes
housing, shaft and shaft
hardware only-pulley not
included)

Replacement Mower, Complete

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74
MOWER LIFT

lift-tex_29

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

2 532 42 20-27 Shaft Asm., Lift

3 532 19 52-31 Lever Asm., Lift

7 532 41 15-55 Grip, Lever

10 5321963-14 Spring Torsion

87 532 19 42-09 Pin Cotter 7/16 Bow Tie Lock
88 5324107-10 Spring Lift Assist

89 81919 19-12 Washer Clear Zinc

90 532 19 42-08 Pin Cotter 5/16 Bow Tie Lock

16

KEY
NO.

100
101

!
!\\
‘.
!\\
!
‘.
L
!
I

PART
NO.

532 19 51-81
817 00 06-12
532 19 52-70
873 93 06-00
532 40 70-03

DESCRIPTION

Link Lift Susp Mower Rear
Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4

Link Lift Susp. Front Mower
Nut Centerlock 3/8-16

Link Asm Lift FXD

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74

SEAT ASSEMBLY

KEY PART

NO. NO.

1 532 41 14-05
2 532 18 01-66
3 532 14 06-75
5 532 14 50-06
6 873 80 06-00
7 532 12 41-81
8 53217 18-77
10 53244 18-05
12 53219 93-70
13 53212 12-48
14 87205 04-12

seat-tex_knob_1

DESCRIPTION

Seat

Bracket Pivot Fender
Strap, Asm Fender

Clip Push In

Nut, Lock w/Ins. 3/8-16 unc
Spring, Seat Cprsn

Bolt 5/16-18 unc x 3/4 w/Sems
Pan, Seat

Bracket Mnt

Bushing Snap

Bolt RdHd Sht NK 1/4-20

17

KEY PART

NO. NO.

15 532 13 43-00
16 53212 37-40
17 532 12 39-76
19 532 19 93-72
21 532 17 18-52
37 87380 05-00
42 53219 93-71

DESCRIPTION

Spacer Split

Spring CPRSN Plate

Nut Lock 1/4 Lge Flg Gr. 5
Knob Seat

Bolt, Shoulder 5/16-18
Nut, Lock 5/16-18 unc
Washer

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NO. M19542 (96041027400), PRODUCT NO. 960 41 02-74
DECALS

13 7 7
10
14 1 9
I
14 15 o
15
/ 8 3 \
20 // 20
r—
* I
4 \_‘; """ ] \ 19
o )
w Tl v 18
5 | . | I\ I
KEY PART KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 532 40 03-89 Decal, Warning Sym. 18 532 1597-37 Decal, Clutch/Brake
3 532 19 63-57 Decal, Warning 19 532 14 08-37 Decal, Saddle Brake Parking
4 532 19 68-41 Decal, Warning Engine 20 532 18 56-51 Decal, Turbo
5 532 16 03-96 Decal, V-Belt Sch. -- 532 16 25-98 Decal, Load Limit
6 532 42 95-55 Decal, Eng. HP -- 532 40 95-05 Pad, Footrest, LH
7 532 43 83-82 Decal, Hood LH/RH -- 532 41 12-73 Pad, Footrest, RH
8 532 18 21-66 Decal, Cutfinger -- 532 44 63-25 Manual, Operator's (English/Spanish)
9 532 14 50-05 Decal, Battery Dnge/Poi -- 532 44 68-30 Manual, Operator's (Portuguese)
10 53244 44-52 Decal, Fender -- 532 44 63-26 Manual, Parts (English/Spanish)
13 53243 79-66 Decal, Steering Whi -- 532 44 68-31 Manual, Parts (Portuguese)
14 53244 44-24 Decal, Panel Side
15 532 1597-36 Decal, Hot Muffler
WHEELS AND TIRES KEY  PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 532 05 91-92 Cap, Valve, Tire
2 532 06 51-39 Stem, Valve
3 532 12 51-21 Rim Assembly, Front
4 4 532 05 99-04 Tube, Front (Service Item Only)
10 5 532 10 62-22 Tire, Front
6 532 12 49-57 Fitting, Grease (Front Wheel Only)
5 9 7 532 12 49-59 Bearing,Flange (FrontWheel Only)
8 532 19 32-68 Cap, Axle
9 532 13 84-68 Tire, Rear
10 532 12 49-26 Tube, Rear (Service ltem Only)
11 532 12 51-22 Rim Assembly, Rear
- - 532 14 43-34 Sealant, Tire (10 oz. Tube)

wheel_art_1-vgt

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm

18



SERVICE NOTES

19



s McGCULLOCH

20



0c

HOOTINJ9N v



6l

OSIAV




wuw $‘Gg = epebind |
‘'seuedlswe sepebind us sepesald
-X8 UB)Sa salusauodwod SO| SOPOo} 9P SauoIsUBWIP SeT WLON

(116 ege] sezuo o1

ap ogny) sodlewnau eled Jope||es
BJUEB|| B] ©p 0J8SBl] 8|quiesu]
Bloskl} elewe)

8-G'6 X g 0Jasel] 0dljeWwNaN
alo |op edeL

(esoruejop epon. | eled 0|0S)
Bplq B| 9p Ojusiwepoy
(esoruejop epON | eled 0]0S)
Jeselbus eJred 0110S900y
oJajue|op OdlfBWNSN

eJdjuBlOp BIBWED

selJojue|ap Sejuel

B|NA[RA B] 9p obeisep

021jewWwnau [9p BINAJEA B| 8p ede]

NOIOdIHOS3a

vE-€v ¥ ¢€S
¢clScl ¢es
9¢-6v ¢l ¢€S
89-¥8 €| ¢€S
89-2€ 61 ¢€9

6SG-6V ¢l ¢€S

1G-6V ¢l ¢€9
¢c29 0l ¢€S
¥0-66 S0 ¢€S
le-1G ¢l ces
6€-1G 90 ¢€S
26716 S0 ¢€9

‘ON

O
-

—ANMT OO N~ [cole)]

‘ON

vzald 09DIdQd

8l

Xo)- 1 e [eaym

SOJILYINNIN A Svad3ind

uoI008.Ip

N o

99-6/ £¥ ¢€S
cSvv v 2€g

G0-0G ¥1 ¢€9
99-1¢ 81 ¢€9
¢8-€8 €1 ¢€9
GG-G6 ¢ ¢€S

96-€0 91 ¢€S
I¥-89 61 C€S
/G-€9 61 ¢€S
68-€0 0t ¢€9

‘ON

€l
(0]

—M<TWw ©O©MN~NoD

‘ON

vz3ald 09Id09

(sonbBnyod) soisenday ap [enuepy 1€-89 ¥ 2€S -- ap djue|oA |9 Bied BlUBWOIB)
(joueds3/so|bu|) soisenday ap [enuey 92-€9 v¥ 2€S -- soilegepsenB |o ered ejuewooe)
(senbnuogy) ouelsadQ [ap [enuepy 0€-89 ¥ 2€S -- uQIXauooJalul
(loueds3/sg|Bul) ouesadQ |op [enuey G2-€9 v 2€S -- 8p ojund/oibilad ep ejuewode)
(@) seid so| esed ohode |ap 01104 /-2l v 2eS -- BIOUSLISAPE ‘BJUBWOI[BD
(1) seid so| esed oAode [ap 04104 G0-G6 OF 2€S -- 17/a7 elodeo | esed ejuewose)
8wl anbied ap ejuBWOIERD 86-G2 9| 2€S -- ‘A’D Jojow ejuewOodR)
ejuewosed 1G-9G 81 €S 0c padsgo ap BIOpEHod
oueW 9p 0UdJ} B|ISUS Bp BlUBWOI[RD 1€-80 | 2€S 61 e| op ewelbelp |ap ejuewode)
oualj/anbeiqua ejuewos|e) 1616 Gl 2€S 8l JOJ0W BIOUSLBAPE ‘BjUBWOIBD
BIOUBUIBAPE ‘BlUBWIOD[RD 9€-/6 G| 2€S Gl BIOUSLISAPE ‘BJUBWIOJBD
[esore| |aued |o eled ejuewode) ye-vv ¥ 2€5 Tl BIOUSBAPE ‘BJUBWOI[R)
NOIOdIHOS3a ‘ON ‘ON NOIOdIHOS3a
vz3ald 09Ia0d
f.—\ N -
\l | . | g
8 f In
( ( v —o
: ‘~ - ;' ]
61 N tmmm-- v
02 9//@/
\ 8
Sl
| ) Sl vL
vi
6 8
L L

€l

ol

SV!NVINOO'IVO
¥2-20 L 096 "ON OL1DNAO0Hd ‘(00¥2201t096) 2¥S6LIN "ON OTIAOIN - HOLOVHL



wuw ‘gz = epebind |
‘seuedliowe sepebind us sepesaud
-X8 UBISa S8jusuodwod SO| SOPO} 8p Sauoisuswip Se W1ON

elapuely

oun g1-91/G ap uogisaid ap eosen|
81-91/g op ado} ep ouled

ojuaise ap e||lled

G 19 /| easeny

au0say

Jopeloeds]

NOIJdIHOS3a

1/-€6 61 C€S
00-G0 08 €48
¢S-8l LI ¢€9
¢.-€6 61 ¢c€S
9/-6€ ¢l ¢€S
Ov-LE 2l €S
00-€¥ €1 ¢€S

‘ON

cv
VA
44
6}
Ll
91
Sl

‘ON

vZ3ild 09Id0d

Ll

02-¥/} ouled
alng
auodog

ojuaise |ap elepueg

¥/€ X oUn ,91/5 8p ouled
ojusise [ap 8110Sey

oun 9-g/g ap ealan|

al181D
soleqe

-pJsenB [ap sjquiesus |ap 10198U0D
sosteqgepuenB |ap ajuelonid spodog

ousisy

NOIJdIHOS3a

¢l-¥0 G0 ¢/8
8V-¢l ¢l ¢€S
0/-€6 61 ¢€S
G0-81 ¥ ¢€S
1/-81 L1 ¢€S
18-L¥ ¢l 2ES
00-90 08 €48
90-0S ¥ ¢€9

G/-90 V1 ¢€9
99-10 81 ¢€9
SO0-v1 Iv C€S

‘ON

vZ3ild 09I1a0d

| qouy X8)-1eas

OLN3ISV 130 I19NVSNI
¥.-20 L 096 'ON OLONAOHd ‘(00¥22011096) Z2¥S6LIN "'ON OT3AOIN - HOLOVHL



wuw 4‘Gg = epebind |
‘seueoliswe sepebind ue sepesa.d
-X® UBISa $81uauodwod So| SOpo} op SauoisuswIp se WI1ON

ojusiwe|dooe |ap ajquiesu]
oung|-g/gap [esuad ugisaid ap eosan|
padsoo ap Blopeuod B| ap

uogIoBAS| B| 8p [EJUO4} Ojudjwe|dody
G/'0 X 91-8/€ @p ofjiuioL

auodog

NOIOdIHOS3d

10} "ON 0DIA02
Jod opinyisans Jes apand 16 "ON 0DIAQD«

€0-04 0¥ ¢€S
00-90 €6 €48

0/-2S 61 ¢€S
¢l-90 00 ZI8
18-1G 61 c€S

‘ON

L0}
00}

86
.6
16

‘ON

vz3ald 09Id02

FE A A

91

esodiiew ap ew.oy us
0anbojquo29 | /GapeIaneydap JopeSed
alualedsuel] oUIZ 8p BlepURIlY
au0saYy

esodiuew ap ewlo} us
0anbojquo29|// opelaneydapJopesed
uoQIslo] ap auosay

eouejed e| ap obuel

BYD8IOP UOIOBAS|D

ap eoue|ed e| 8p s|quwesu]
uoloeAs|a e| ap ale |ap ajquesu]

NOIOdIHOS3a

r/!’/’
r/r/
/1

/1
/1
/i
1/

RS S /a
//

62 Xy

80-¢v 61 ¢€9
¢l-61L 61618
01-20 I¥ c€S

60-cv 61 ¢€S
71-€9 61 ¢€S
GG-Gl v ¢€g

1€-¢G 61 ¢€S
1¢-0¢ ¢¥ ¢€S

‘ON

‘ON

vz3ald 09Id09

d3ds30 3d YHOAV1HOO V13d NQIOVAI T3
¥./-20 ¥ 096 'ON 0LONAOHd ‘(00v2201096) 2vS6LIN "ON OT3AOIN - HOLOVHL



wuw ‘gz = epebind |
‘seuedoliowe sepebnd us sepesaud
-X8 UBISa S8jusuodwod SO| SOPO} 8p SauoisuswIp Se W1ON

e1o|dwod

‘padsoo ap viopeUOD Bl Op 0ZE|dwasy
(sepinjoul ou sejgpuele se|

Jeuiwe| e| ap A ejepuese e| ep ousad
[9/e218N} ®B|/- SlUBWelos a}aullod |ap
eajod e| A ‘elo [op alejuow o ‘eualq
-nd e| 8Anoul) |upuew |ap 8|quesul]
eaIqn) B 8Q OpeAeT 8Q ouand
ojjiuioL

¥/€ X 91-8/€ 8p O||luioL

uogisaid ap easaN|

ouesanel} |ap Jopelalng

8|qed

0ulJo}aJ U0 048NN

©00| B9|0d

©94109 B| 8p I010|\

(@) opebieous [op B8.I0D B| 8P JOION
(I7) opebieous [op B21100 B] 8p J0J0N
¥1 @1qi[ed X 8// X 2E/E | elopuely
epan e| ap Jopeliqien

oulad

81-91/G o|liuioL

anBeiqwa |op sjquesug

oulad

[epiozadeu; 81109

efluew e| ap anbeiqwe ap a|qe)
ouaJ} [ap ojusiwe|dooy

(@) pedsgo

9P BIOPEBLOD B| 8P OUBJ} |op 0zZelg

NOIOdIHOS3a

0€-LL €Y ¢€9

0/-8¢ 61 ¢€S
86-GS ¥ ¢€S
/2-6¢ Sl ¢€S
¢1-9000 Z18
00-G0 06 €48
19-1G 61 ¢€S
FI-1G €V ¢€S
L.-61 OF €S
,6-1€ 61 ¢€S
0-¢6 61 €S
65-¢L 61 ¢€9
8G-¢/ 61 ¢€S
VI-v1 ¢l 618
90-98 8} ¢€S
cv-8v ¢l ¢€9
01-S000 Z18
cc €861 ¢€S
S0-S0 ¥1 ¢/8
9€-96 ¢V ¢€S
¢l-0g O ¢€9
06-L6 61 ¢€9

L/.-¥6 61 ¢€S
‘ON

€9
‘ON

vz3ald 09Id09

Sl

2 Xoun 9]-g/¢ oulad

(1) padsed

ap BJIOPBUOD B| 9p OULlY |9p Ozelg
uol099304d 8p oAllsodsiq

L X 91-8/€ 8p Of|iuioL

uoloudlal Bp Jopeloeds]

e9|od e| ap ozelig

auodog

8/S X 02-¥/| 8p O|luioL

uoIoUS}aJ Bp UQISIO] 8p aH0SaY
0UdJ} |9p UQISIO} BP BH0SaY

oun g1-g/g uoisaid ap eoson|
() 1puew ey ep Jopejsing
elapuely

©9|0d

G U9 2/L-L X 91-8/€ op edIaN|
Beplg uod pepunbas ap eoson|
|HpuBW |9p B8j0d

lopeJedas |ap e|apuely
BlopueIe 8p BZO(ED U0D O|[IUI0L
elbesiq e| ap e||Lep

1ojo8|}ep |ap 1030910.d

uoisaid ap eosen|

10]09|}op |9p UOISI0} Bp S10SaY
ebuew e| op ede|

Jojoayep auodos

BoJan|

loj09|}8Q

oulad

[MpUBW |9p SB|0q 8p OjudIWepoy
|UpUBW |9p BSBOIRD

JupueW |op ale |ap s|quiesuy
padsao ap BIOPBHOD B| 8p EBJjIydonD
jun og

-9|// e|opueIe/oUIad 8p d|quiesu]
0G2°0 X O H# ®pojjiuioL

ozelq |9p uoisuadsng
sapadsooepod |ap euaIqn)

NOIOdIHOS3d

91-90 1 ¢/8

19-¢L 61} c€S
€v-01 V1 ¢€S
91-90 00 ZI8
¢6-06 61 ¢€9
Ol-1L €¥ ¢€S
0S-¢/ 61 ¢€S
6c-LL €1 C€S
9G6-¢/ 61 ¢€S
0l-¥8 61 ¢€S
00-90 06 €48
0c-S¢ € ¢€S
91-€L €1 618
6.-€. 61 c€S
¢l-90 L1 ¢/8
¥€-¢0 0¥ ¢€S
€., 61 ¢€S
06-9Z 81 ¢€S
¥8-6€ LI ¢€S
16-¥1 €1 €S
¥0-0€ 0¥ ¢€S
¢Sv0 L1 ¢€S
9¢-0L 61 ¢€S
¥0-€S 01 ¢€S
,G-G¢ 61 ¢€S
00-S0 89 €8
04-26 G1 ¢€S
6€-G9 61 ¢€S
G8-¥0 L1 ¢€S
18-¢/ 81 ¢ES
¢.-8¢ 61 ¢€S
1/-68 €1 €S

€0-0€ 61 ¢€S
8G-€9 v ¢€S
98-1G 61 ¢€9
G6-¥9 61 ¢€S

‘ON

‘ON

vz3ald 09Id0d

@3dS30 3d YHOAV.LHOD V1 3d VINHO4VLV1d
¥.-20 L 096 'ON OLONAOHd ‘(00¥22011096) Z2¥S6LIN "'ON OT3AOIN - HOLOVHL



vi

91 gg 17 xeruew g v

a3dsS30 3d YHOAV1HOD V1 3d VINHOLVLV1d
¥2-20 L 096 'ON 0LONAOHd ‘(00¥2201096) 2vS6LIN "ON OT3AOIN - HOLOVHL



€l

wuw ‘gz = epebind |
‘seueoliowe sepebind us sepesaud
-X8 UBISa S8jusuodwod SO| SOPO} 8p SauoisuswIp Se W1ON

ojusiwepoy
¥ X 81-91/G ouled

ale ap uoisuaxg

eJojuejop ewlolele|d ] ap auodog

811°0 X GOS0 X G°| &p ejepuely

G opeib ¢1-91// 8p eotenL

oJaluelap ale |ap |Nd @lng

EXvI-9L/L8pep

-e[eueoeR BplIq Uod [euobexay ezaged ap oulad
uoI098.Ip B| 8P 8LI0S8I |9p UOIoUS]S. 8p Blapezelqy
¥/€ X 81-91/G 8p Oj|iuioL

eyoalap ojusiweldooe ap elleg

epJainbz ojusiwe|dooe ap eleyg

L 1-8/G op eaJan|

uol09alIp 8p J01o8s [ap alndwas ap ejepuely
4D a10Aid |op J0108s |9p ado] ap oulad
auodos |ap Jouadns ado|

090" X LE9'} X €6/° 8p Elepuely

Z} 84qied X g/g-g X Al 91/6 8p ejgpuely
eoe|d e| ap 10}108s |op aleuribug

91/G 8p el|spuely

¥/€ X 91-8/€ 8p O||iuioL

UQId93JIp Bp SJUB|OA [9P OMBSU|

Jousyul oAode ugiooaig

uoQIo9alIp 8p 81UB|OA |ap Jopeldepy

UQIDOaJIP B| 8P UQIOSURI] 8p O1I0S80Y
uoIo9alIp 8p BoEe|d

uoI09a.Ip ap 8l

jun g-8/¢ ap ealen|

8/¢ op ugisaid ap ejppuely

91 @lqi[ed y/|-| X 2g/S2 8p e|gpuely

ojisny op edel

G/-¥0EG1 "ON OJe |op eispezeiqy

91 8lqi[ed X 8/5-1 X 2g/S¢ 8p e|gpuely
os|ndwi |9 Jeziojal eled ojuaiwepol |ap elsid
0yoaJap 0J|Isny |9p d|qwesul]

opJainbzi ojjisny |ap a|quiesug

oJayue|ep ale |op ajquiesuy

uoId28lIp 8p BIUB|OA

NOIOdIHOS3a

1E-6V ¢l ¢€9
28-68 ¢v ¢€9
¢G-,0 61 ¢c€S
/6-19 61 ¢€9
c9-16 61 ¢€9
00-£0 06 €48
LE-Lv 61 ¢€S

8%-,020 1.8
61-86 61 ¢€S
¢l-S000 /18
L-Lv 61 CE€S
Ov-L¥ 61 ¢€S
00-0} 26 €28
8V-L¥ 61 ¢€S
Ly-Lv 61 C€S
G9-v. O ¢€9
19-68 81 ¢€9
cl-8€81 618
ce-Ly 61 ¢c€S
00-S0¥0 018
c-9000 .18
LYy e¥ ¢€S
1€-G0 ¢¥ ¢€S
18-19 8} ¢€S
16-¢l ¥ c€S
6¢-LV 61 c€S
€.-€6 ¢V ¢€9
00-90 ¥S €8
00-90 ¥0 018
6v-L1 ¢l ¢€S
ce-cl ¢l ces
6¢-0000¢I8
8V-Ll ¢l ¢€S
L€-6V CI C€S
88-0€ Ot ¢€9
/8-0€ OF ¢€S
89-18 v ¢€9
9v-1¥ ¢¥ ¢€S

‘ON

vz3ald 09Id0d

NOIDJ34dIa V1 3a 319INVSN3

/-20 L 096 'ON 0LONAOYHd ‘(0022011096) 2S6LIN "ON OTIAOI - HOLOVHL



cl

2\ € SHHALS xal-Bunsers

NQIOO34HIa V1 3a I19INVSNI
¥.-20 L 096 'ON 0LONAOHd ‘(00¥2201096) 2vS6LIN "'ON OT3AOIN - HOLOVHL



L

J0]J0W 8p 81i8s B)se Jod Bje sew ejouslod ap UQIOBIISE|O UOD JOJOW 81S8 JINHIsns apand uo}
-1ens % sbbug ‘sauoioe)wi| Se| e opiga( J0I0W e Jojow ap pepljiqeneA el A ‘(pnyie ‘pepawny ‘einjesadwal) ugioelado ap sajejuaique
S2U0I0IpUOD ‘ugloedl|de el ap sauoloelwl| (1018 ‘9|gnSNquIod ap Bquiog “4opeingJed ‘ojusiweljus ap ewalsis ‘ebied ap ewsisis ‘odeosa
ap BWA]SIS ‘aile 9p 041|l}) SOIIOSBI0R ‘B SopelW|| uBlsa ou anb oiad ‘uaAnjoul anb sa10j0e} Bp pEpPaleA BUN B 8gap S BIOUSISHP BIST
‘(ejou erousjod o 0nis-|9 U, [eal elousjod) opejdooe odinba |ap aued eun us opesn Bas Opuend [eujwou eloualod e| Ble||oLesap ou
seb e Jojow |9 ‘odinbs | Jelado |e so|qedlde sajelusiquie SaUOISILWS 9P pepalieA e| A ‘salojow solisanu solsand uos soend so| ud
sojonpolud ap ounfuod oldwe un sogqwe opeq 0J0W e Jojow ap pepljigeleA e| A seAjelado sajejusique SauoldIpuod se| Jod ‘Sesod
SEeJj0 9Jjud ‘Bepejosje else A Jousjul Blas Jojow |ap [enjoe einig erouslod B ‘NdY 009€ B usuaigo as ejousjod ap SalojeA so| (NdY
090€ & uauago as anbioy ap salojeA soT *(G0-200g UoisIneY) IS ap S66 L 0B1pod |8 uod opiande ap epifallod A eplusiqo opis ey
ouadwasap ap uogloedlIse|d el A ‘(ousnbad 1010\ [9p @nbio] B BIOUBI0H P UOIDEIISE|D 9P 0JUSIWIPa20.1d) (S8dljowolny solaiuabul
ap pepPaId0S) JvS ap 06 LI 0B1p09 [e opiande ap eubisep as Jejnajed us seb e Jojow ap ojgpow un eted eouslod ap ugIoedISe|d BT

HOL1OI 73d VION3ILOd 3d NOIOVIIHISYTO 3d NOIOVINHOANI

€2¢/,€-€€2-008-|

uopens % sbbug

:oleqe opelawnus Jojow [op 8juedliqge) ns eled sineib olswnu
[ swe|| “Jojow |ap olquiedal ap A oioiAies |ap sezald se| eied

wuw ‘Gz = epebind |
‘seueollowe sepebjnd us
sepesaldxa uejse sejuauodwod SO| SOPO} 8p SaUoISUBWIP SeT WLON

aleoe |8p UgISusIX] 22-6L2rees ggh
¥/€ X 02-t/1 8p ojjluloL 2L-¥0 29 218 16
9| 9.q1[ed X 8// X ZE/6 Op elopuely 911 60 618 96
I X 91-8/€ 8p OjjluioL 91-90 00 218 06
G 1D ¥ X 02-91/.L 9p ouled 1€-6€ L} 2€S G8
/1 X 91-8/€ 8p ojjiuioL 02-9090 218 ¥8
¥/€ X 81-91/G @p o[jiuioL ¥€-62 61 2€S 6.
BN 16-2G 9} 2€S 69
oun Qg-t/1 ealenL 00-¥0 LS €28 SP
91/ 8p ugisaid ap ejppuely 00-20 ¥0 018 A%
elonbuew B| 9p elspezeiqy 18-Y¢€ 2l 2€9 VA
sedsiyoebede odinbg 08-1.€L28S 62
8|q1ISNQWI0d ap eau|T Ov-0L €} 2ES 82
pealyl SOg 0S2°0 X O L# OjjluioL 86-€9 L¥ 25 4
lopejnbai jep |0u0D 16-8€ 81 2€S 02
ede) g| 8p s|quesu] 02-20 £ 29 8l
euljosen ap anbuel G¥-G/ O 2€5 Gl
lojow |ap e8jod 68-61 O 25 4!
Jolow |8p eallod e| ap JOpBlS[nS |9p 8|quiesus 6L-S7 61 CES 6
lopejous|is 25-€/ €1 285 2
(ojow |op ajuedlige} e sezaid se| ap opipad |9 eben)
(L1eseh) 1D-€2£€-229d1E 'ON Ojgpo sbbug ooy~ — — — — — — b
NOIOdIHOS3A "ON "ON

vZ3ild 091d0d

HO1ON

/-20 L 096 'ON 0LONAO0YHd ‘(0022011096) 2vS6LIN "ON OTIAOI - HOLOVHL



1]8

Bue

9¢ Sg xal-aul

SVdSIHOVOVdY OdINO3

HO1ON

¥2-20 L 096 "ON 0LONAOYHd ‘(00¥22011096) 2vS6LIN "ON OTIAON - HOLOVHL



wuw ‘gz = epebind |
‘seuedliowe sepebind us sepesaud
-X8 UBISa S8jusuodwod SO| SOPO} 8p Sauoisuswip Se W1ON

elopuely
GO L X¥L-9}/L edlen|

elluew e| ap

9H0Sal |9p UQIoUs}al Bp elapezeIqy
91 8lqI[ed X g/G-| X gg/Se elgpuely
91 2IqIed X 9L/} L X ZE/L | Blepuely
alesuel] |ap UgIXauon

ayodog

¥/€ X 81-91/G OJjiuioL

8¢-v/| BdJan|

ojusiweze|dsap ap owsiuedawl

|op epepooe eoueed e| ap Jopeiaing
ojusiweze|dsap

Bp OWSIUBJAW |9p BPEPOI. BOUE[Rd
anbeiquwa |ap opuew ap E||lIBA

e| 9p ojuaiweze|dsep ap OWSIUBID
ejapuely

uoloualal ap Jopeloedsy

oulad

ouew ap oual} [ap ellue|y
Jopeledag

aposay

ozeig

ale |op s|qwesug

BOJON|

[7 UOISIO} Bp BAII0D

ouew ap oudJ} |ap ojsed

BoJoN|

alng

NOIOdIHOS3a

96-¢S 0¥ ¢€S
91-208. 1.8

/8-1€ 0¥ ¢€S
8v-L1 ¢l ¢€S
9l-LL L1 618
1€-¢9 91 ¢€S9
cE-€L 61l ¢S
¢l-S090 /18
09-€0 G1 ¢€9

81-Ev 61 ¢€9
L1-€¥ 61 ¢€9

€c-Ev 61 ¢€9
0l-ce €1 618
lc-€v 61 €S
¢c90 L1 ¢/8
¥0-G1 v¥ ¢€S
/19-0L €1 2€9
9G-v/. 61 ¢€S
1-¢9 61 ¢€9
¥¢-¢9 61 ¢€S
68-¢/ 61 ¢€S
/9-9/ 61 ¢€S
1G-¢S 0¥ ¢€S
¥9-16 ¢¥ €S
¢l-¢9 61 c€g

‘ON

€ee
[4%4

lee
G0¢c
€0¢
c0¢
S61
€61
6l

06}
68}

88l
/81
98}
a8l
81
€8l
8.1
9L}
VA8
174
cll
91
991
G9l

‘ON

VvZ3ld 09Idod

anbeiquwa |ap oulo}al ap au0Ssay
uolouslal ap elapezeliqy

$/€ X 8/ ©p BloABYD 8p Jopesed
©91109 | 9p Jopelslng

elapuely

910s8l |9p udleYy

01l 81ql[ed X $/€ X 2€/6 elepuely
¥/1 eljepuely

8 9D Jun 8g-y/| ouled

olquied |[ap UQIXauod |ap a|quesus
¥/€ X 81-91/G oljiuioL

81-91/G ealen|

Z/L X p/L ojjuioL

G 1D 2/L-¢ X 81-91/G ouled

oual} ap

[epad |ap |0J3u092 dfe |ap s|qwesu]
olosuel; |op e9j0d

alesuel] g| p [eplozadel) Ba1I0D
ojusiweze|dsap

un uod A Ud BINUEJ UOD BIO| BS|0d
91-8/€ ap uoisaid ap eolen|

eue|d B00| B9|0d

oulad

lepad |ap eu8IgN)

91 alqied X ¥/|-1 X gE/S¢ elepuely
OuBW 8p 0UdJ} |9P EB||LIEeA

II3II OJV

oual} [9p e||leA

ouaJ} ap 810say

e||lisd

ejjueA

ouaJ} ap al0say

91 21qied X 9L/E€L X 2E/E | elapuely
ane

(elesuely |ap ayueoLge}

|e sezald se| ap opipad |0 ebeH)
(1¥6261) 595-902 Ssolioed ‘elesuel

NOIOdIHOS3a

60-25 01 ¢€9
¥8-¥6 91 ¢€S
¢l-¥0¢0 9.8
¢G-€v 61 ¢€9
10-2G O} ¢€59
8¢-0000¢l8
0l-¢cl 60618
00-¥0 ¥0 OI8
¢l-¥0SS /8
8G-9/ 61 ¢€9
¢l-G0 00 ZI8
00-S0 06 €48
ce-ve vl ¢€9
0t-G0 6V 1.8

00-¢9 61 c€S
99-9€ ¢| ¢€S
9v-€v 61 ¢€S

9¢-€v 61 ¢€S
00-90 06 €48
/c-€v 61 ¢€9
71-90 L1 ¢/8
¢L-8V ¢l ¢€S
6v-L1 ¢l ¢€S
¢c-LL 6l cES
10-0000¢I8
1/9-¢L 61 ¢€S
GS-v/ 61 ¢€S
€€-69 01 ¢€9
09-9/ 61 ¢€S
16-¢L 61 ¢€S
91-€L €1 618
€8-G€ ¢l ¢€9

‘ON

‘ON

vZ3ild 09Idod

NOISINSNVHL
/-20 L 096 'ON 0LONAOYHd ‘(0022011096) 2S6LIN "ON OTIAOI - HOLOVHL



€G Joapusy ssajiead xa)-aAup
€€
\ e

NOISINSNVHL
¥2-20 L 096 "ON OLONAOYHd ‘(00¥22011096) 2vS6LIN "ON OTIAON - HOLOVHL



wuw ‘gz = epebind |
‘seueoliowe sepebind us sepesaud
-X8 UBISa S8jusuodwod SO| SOPO} 8p Sauoisuswip Se W1ON

BOJON|
8/€ X 0¢-¥/| O||iuioL

oun g1-91/G uogisaid ap eaJaN|
solreqepsenb |ap Jopeledag
ouesaAel} |ap Jopelalng

ado]

euolellb ejuep

¥/€ X 81-91/G ouled

opJainbzi [asig

oyoaJap |asig

ugIoeAS|e Bp

ewJoyereld e|] ap B|OSUOD | ap a|quiesus
81-91/G op ugisaid ap easaN|
P/€ X 81-91/G o||iuioL

eljlied

P/1-1 X 81-91/G ouled

Jouajul olajgel

alng

siseyn

uogIooa4ip ap alng

8/G X ¥2-01 8p O||1uioL
ouesanel]

o|jluioL

¥/€ X 91-8/€ oJliuioL
0}UBIWID8INISO BAUOI J0}08]0.d
ayodog

01oNpuUOd |9p BOIWI} BUBIGND
ousad

SOSBABLOd

0J9|qe] BHLIqND

G/'0 X Ol "ON ojjiuioL

auodog

2/k X 81-91/G 8p QjjiuioL

91/G uoisaid ap easen|
soljeqepJent)

¥/€ X 81-91/G 8p Oj|luioL
Jojo\ edeyn

e||1ued | op oydalsp ajusT
eljlied

e||ied e| ap opJainbz) ajua
ejode)

oJ9|qeL

NOIOdIHOS3a

00-90 06 €48
90-¥0 09 ZI8
00-S0 €6 €48
6¢-19 0¥ ¢€S
19-1G 61 ¢€S9
G6-€9 61 ¢€9
/9-16 OF ¢€S
¢l-S09. v/8
ce-8€ 81 ¢€S
€€-8€ 81 ¢€9

6.-GYv I¥ c€S
00-S0 06 €48
¢l-G0 00 218
€G6-26 81 ¢€9
0c-S0 ¢S v/8
/G-0€ 61 ¢€9
96-Lv OF ¢€S
LS-vS 61 c€S
8¢-¢G 61 ¢€9
9/-20 OF ¢€S
€v-cE 61 ¢€9
ce-ve vl ¢gg
¢1-90 00 Z18
GE-G6 61 ¢€9
£20-8/ OF ¢€S
¢c€v 81 ¢€9
10-6. S8 189
0€-.6 O ¢€9
lg-6v 81 €S
8G-€9 ¥ ¢c€S
10-8¥ 89 185G
80-G0 6V L18
00-S0 89 €48
98-60 ¢¥ ¢S
¢l-S090 /18
G2-19 61 ¢€9
GG-/6 81 ¢€S
81-.6 81 ¢€S
¥G-26 8} ¢€S
88-GV 61 ¢€9
¥9-68 €7 ¢€S

‘ON

90€
/8¢
9€¢
gee
8¢¢
8l¢
Lle
€le
80¢
20¢

96|
v61
68}
98I
€8l
a8l
181
08}
Ll
9L
Gl
a9l
6S1
asl
1S1
oS}
14"
8El

‘ON

vz3ald 09Id09

SISVHO

/-20 L 096 'ON 0LONAO0YHd ‘(0022011096) 2vS6LIN "ON OTIAOI - HOLOVHL



}1"9z oid-As-a)je” xal-sIsseyo

SISVHO
¥2-20 L 096 "ON 0LONAOYHd ‘(00¥22011096) 2vS6LIN "ON OTIAON - HOLOVHL



wuw $‘Gg = epebjnd |
‘seuedolswe sepebind ua sepesalid
-X9 ue)sa saluauodwod SO| SOPO0} 9P SauoIsuBWIp SeT WLON

SOHY 18epadouial ojnpo
00¢C Xt1-0L ojjiuioL

Japaooual Jo1dnuisiul ap opesjqe)

eJialeq B| 9p sauloq so| ap ede|
Joidnuaiu|

e||lqwoq e| ep

a|qwesus |ap ugisIo} Jod a.la10 ap ainyou]
opIpuadus ap opes|qe)

¥/€ X 81-91/G 8p Of|uioL

aplous|oS

|leulwa] ] ap euaIgnD

ojjiuioL

opIpusdUd 8p 0J8|gE] |ap Opes|qe)
ugioeINE]Sal ap/zn| ap Joydniialu|
BuUapeO/ane|

OopIpuUd2Ud ap Joydnuiaiu|

ojuaise |ap Joydniiaiu|

ellon e a|qen

oun 0g-v/1 op sdey| [euobexay eosen|
a|qisn4

3|qed

Zn| 8p ej|lquog

zn| e| eled ajnyous |ap opes|gqe)

uoisaid e 9juai09 Beuod Joydniisiu|

eJialeq el ap elen

¥/€ X 02-7/} ep |euobexay ezaqed ap oulad
elaleq

NOIJdIHOS3a

v€-81 61 ¢€S
0v-G¢ 61 ¢€S
G1-99 6} ¢€S
G6-€9 €7 ¢€9
¢0-8L 61 ¢€S

cv-¢S LI ¢€S
Yv-GI v¥ ¢€S
¢l-S090 218
,0-G¢ 61 ¢€S
€9-Gl € ¢€S
80-¥0 ¢l LI8
86-0} OF ¢€S
¢l-20 L1 ¢€S
€E-61 ¥ 2c€S
0G-€€ 61 ¢€9
6¥-LC 61 ¢€S
G8-88 61 ¢€S
00-¥0 IS €/8
8G-1G LI ¢€S
¥6-8¢ ¥ ¢€S
¢S-1v 00 ¢€S
6G-2€ 8 ¢€S
8€-19 LI ¢€S
8¢-¢€ 61 ¢€S
¢l-¥09. /8
G9-¥€ 91 ¢€S

‘ON

V6
€6
c6
06
/8

6.

L
S

‘ON

vZ3ild 091a0d

021410313 VINVHHOVIA
¥.-20 L 096 'ON OLONAOHd ‘(00¥22011096) Z2¥S6LIN "'ON OT3AOIN - HOLOVHL



N
o

M

&,

J

(reuorodQ) oueloH
lopejuo) uon

659

“eot

(reuorodQ) Azt uo

S-Xc0L

0314103713 VINVHOVIA

¥2-20 L 096 "ON 0LONAOYHd ‘(00¥22011096) 2vS6LIN "ON OTIAOW - HOLOVH.L



€

(VAIONIOD 3NO Tvd3LyT) (YAIONIOD 3IND vyE3LYT)

0o¥31gvL 13d SINYY SISVHO 13a SNV
T8V INOWSIA 73 vdvd NOIX3NOD 73d NQIXaNOD
IV+S+9
SANOIXINOD "3ININVAVYNOIAY OAvITEVD — UvONvHHY
O 13 ¥39310¥d Vvd JINIWVAINN o g 2941 Tv+g OLNIINYN
UVIVLSNI V43834 SY13S ‘avdiNn -OIONN4 N3 ¥3NOd
v13d OLNIIWINILNVIN 13 430VH e Tveg HVINNY/OLNIINYN
ST1gV.LNOWSIA vdvd 0av31gvO 13d OLNIINYISIVY -OIONN4 N3 ¥3NOd
ON S3INOIXANOD 30 Sv¥3AYZvHayv SY1NVLINO QO SG TV+O+IN oavovdy
3S IS :0av319VD 13d OLNIINVISIV
® 30 Svy3avzvaay Sy 3H=0S VLON “VOHVW> OLINJ¥ID NOISISOd
OQIANTONT 3a HOLdNYHILNI
SITV.INO¥ SFON1
Od93N @ NOHAVIN e
! zZn13a '
(OGVSVVSI\{S?QO:I)JNE%O?E{SY937370739\{.10/\ V'[\\/-\ VENVAYN : HOLANYYALNI :
I ] ! O l
! ! INdY 009€ © OV SOIYIdNY § " |
} JOAvNd31LTv } odaola varvs 3a vION310d i ~ !
| ) s3oNT3IAVWILSIS oo .
® o — VvV YV @ > O oroyd
/ f (313 NOD 0avdind3
(0av.153N02S3a W 009€ V¥ 90 3a Y1S31S) 3791LSNGN0D
VOV 3d VW3LSIS) SOI¥3dWY € 30 YOuYD 3Q 3¥¥3ID 3A IAIONIT10S
WdY 009€® OV SOILTOA 82 IAVYWILSIS1AA VAITYS  — — — — — — — — — — — — — .
O B 3 : JLINVTIIEd SYIN YHINOISNOD
TYNOIDJO) SOILTOA 2T ‘
20 INSINYOOYNOL | ZN1v1 OCI.Vé:EI'IEIOV SE|
: 3191LSNGW0I N\ L/ z JOLOW 13 OANVND 'SALNVTIIYdd
L _FavaNa_ v Q OWOD NOS ON S3oN1
OIMVHOH ¢} Sv1'0O1N3T N3 "HOLOW 3d
@
Ou93IN ¥OAavINOD 1Nzv avdaioo13A V1 NOD VdvIdINVYO
(AvYNOIDdO) S3oN1Sv13a o11dg 13
(SODIMAN[TIOIg STHOLONW SO ‘01S3 3 VYSNVI V 'VII41D313
N3 svicna sod) swieng () Za QU O————— 3IN3NH VIdodd NS NaN3IL O¥3d
SV13d NOIDVHVd3S -
L ) VId31vd V1V SYav.LlO3aNOD NOS
ON S30NT SV 'HOAVNHILTY
e i \ 3d VIO3AdS3 VINILSIS NN NOD
SISVHO
! I
| SOLINDHIDOLY0D 130 SINMY z 0avdind3 SE_l YOLovdl NS INd
| 30 ¥O103INOD | o ‘SV1ON
|
‘ 1 Q
e | 2
S Y AR N P2 N NOINN 3a 1 2
! YOLD3ANOD ! o)
! I o
! T
I ¢
! I
I —QO—
I A ; Od93IN M TN ‘
I (3y94r) oLN3ISY O4oaN ‘
| 713a YOLdNYHILNI Iy O¥93IN MM
| 0Y¥93aN A
‘ T 0¥93N
_________ -
| |
| I
| I | o¥9aN
| (VSY¥3A34 N3 ON) !
| VSYIATY 30 HOLdNYHILNI | SEEEL
‘ : (vaigavy
777777777777777777 VIOVH 1vd3d)
SIuo ONIY4/aNDVHENT
™ [ "
OY93N | |
(0avLO3IN0OS3A INDOVHENI) ! ORE®! l
EQLIEINERElfelltlelElelol X l |
—_— 1
: . I ! !
! : 1 O : O
O B
e S [ !
OONVIE R ) OONVg
I ! (IVNOIDdO)
I SOlYadNY 3a
‘ : 3gIsnd ~OQIuan
|
} O oron © \ O C( )C orod
INONVHYY 3a HOLOW Salongos
ONIT0S vjy3Lve
= ‘ +

S-TTHOS

VINVHOVIA
/-20 L 096 'ON 0LONAO0YHd ‘(0022011096) 2vS6LIN "ON OTIAOI - HOLOVHL



O, SVINVINODTVO
| 4452881888888 R AR OLNIISY
O 03dS30 30 VHOAYLHOD V1 30 NOIOYAIT3
O 03dS30 30 YHOAYLHOD ¥ 30 YWHOVIV1d
G | ++se =+ 28888858 A AR R AR AR R NOIDDIHIA
RIDOPIII—— W) —— HOLOW
P——— W . V. W V— NOISINSNVHL
JAT———— | O\ . S———— SISYHO
P——— . . 0010313 VWVHOVI
5 2518288185888 888888 YINYHBVYIQ

3DI1aNI

ezoald e| ap uoioduosaq .

ezold ap oJawnN .

.(00v2201¥096) 2rS6LIN, :O]9poW op OJownN .

d0L10V4d.L, -010npolid .

:ugioewJojul suainbis el apulq aidwsais ‘ezaid eun ap opipad |9 ebey opuen)
"OjuaIse |op olegap soiteqeptend |o us BJUBNIUS S J0JOkJ]} [9p O]9pOoW 8p oJawnu |3
"Ojopow ap oJawnu oidoid ns aual} J0joel] BpE)

‘pepI|Ioe) J0ABWw UOD SOJIBIIIIUSPI
eJed sapuelb sew souewe} us sopelngip ueise sezald A sol0seooe sounbly "10joel} |8 JewJlesap O
Jejquesus eJed BInb BunN OWOJ [EnuBW 8]S3 JezZ||in BpuaIwOodal 8S OU ‘Ojue} 0] Jod (sejeal sajquiesud
S0| Jejuasaldal ou 0 uspand sauoloelisn|i seT ‘olsendal un ap opipad |8 Jadey 81sedau opuend eled
lojoel) [ap sezaid se| Jeodyuapl esed oipaw un Jopeidwod e aliepulq eled OpeuasIp 1S [enuew 81s3

AVNNVIN 31S3 dVZiiLn ONOD



‘N'N°'3'3 so| ua osaidwi| l— AeH 98-89 1717 889

ad ervovo

Z10"4OO0|[NOOW MMM

HIOTINO3N v

d3dS30 VHVd HOLOVHL
(oov2201L096) 2vS61LIN "ON O13AON

SO1S3Nd3d 3d TVNANVIA




